

Building & Utility Systems, LLC.

RT 3 (Po Box 160), Jumping Branch, WV 25969

FAX

DATE: 10-11-12

TO GUY NISBET	From John W. Whittaker
Fax: 304-558-3970 Tel.: 304-558-4115 E-Mail: Guy.L.Nisbet@wv.gov	Building & Utility Systems, I.L.C. Fax: 304-466-3746 Tel.: 304-466-3412 E-Mail: Buildingutility@yahoo.com

This fax: consists of page. Please inform us If transmission errors occur.

SUBJECT:

Buyer: Guy Nisbet, Senior buyer Solicitation No: DEP15989 Bid opening Cate: 10-11-12 Bid opening time: 1:30 pm Faul No. 304-4106-37146





State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation _____

×	(U)	ŔĖ	Ŕ÷		Œ.	૽૽૽
	<u> </u>	444	STA			
1)E	P1	5	86	9	

\$\$\psi\psi\psi\psi\psi\psi\psi\psi\psi\psi	i¢ŧ 🔆
	1

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Building and Utility Systems U.C. PO BOY 160 Jumping Branch WV 25969

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED 08/26/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 10/11/2012 BID OPENING DATE: TŘŮČMA UNITERICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY OUOP LINE 962-73 JB 0001 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES REQUEST FOR SOLICITATION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF .5 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "SWISS PORTALS" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LUCATED NEAR SWISS, WEST VIRGINIA, (FAYETTE CO). PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PRESID: FROM 1-79, TAKE EXIT 57 (BECKLEY) AND TAKE US RT. 19 SOUTH 27.6 MILES AND TURN RIGHT ON CR39 (ARBUCKLE ROAD) FOLLOW CR39 23.9 MILES AND TURN LEFT ON CR39/1 (BEECH GLEN ROAD) AND GO ACROSS BRIDGE. AT THE END OF THE BRIDGE, TURN LEFT ON RIVER FRONT ROAD AND GO 1.0 MILE AND THE PROJECT IS LOCATED ON THE RIGHT. CONTACT & PHONE # MIKE CUTRIGHT, 304-457-5271 PLANS & SPECS MAY BE OBTAINED BY THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 13 BY REQUEST, ON CD FROM THE WV DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTA 10-9-12 SIGNATURE

26-0473732

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation MUNAGER

72		CYYY	V.C.		•
	nE	P1	5	989	,

PAGE 2

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Building and Utility Systems LC.

PO Box 160

Tumping Branch WV 25969

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

AODHESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED 08/26/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 10/11/2012 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PHICE TEM NUMBER LINE UOP QUANTITY PROTECTION, OFFICE OF AML & R, WITH NO CHARGE TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE CD OR MAILING. CALL LAWRENCE BURGESS, PH. 304-926-0499, EXT. 1668 OR 304-926-0485 TO ORDER CD. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE, ON CD, TO PRINT COMPANIES IN CHARLESTON, CLARKSBURG, AND OTHER AREAS UPON REQUEST. *****THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PRINTING COSTS. ** AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 CEXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV (1) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED IN THE ABSENCE OF BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. TELESTRY - 466-3412 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEN 26-0473732

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

REQ COPY



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

DEP15989

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Building and Utility Systems LLC. PD Box 160 Tumping Branch WY 25969

DATE PRINT	€0								
08/26/	2012					DID	OPENING TIM	E 01	3nPM
BID OPENING DATE	.VA.AN/AN/A//>	10/11/	2012			_ מנע	UNITERIO		TAMOUNT
LINE	QUAV	MÎY	OOP	ÇAT NO	ITEM NUMBE	R.	UNITERIOR		A
			miles in the second	2000000					
	_ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	DA MANDAL	÷ 6114	II DE	LIEVE THE C	TINTRA	CTOR OF		
6	SESTION	OTDTI T	TAY ED	D MEC	TOPNOF OR	FAULT	NA LEKTALS	, AND	
1	CAN DE	FECTE	ADDEA	RIME	WITHIN THE	GUARA	Wife Legron	SHALL	
	BE BEW	FDIFD	AT TH	E EXP	ENSE OF THE	CONT	RACTOR UPON	1	
	WRITTE	TTOIA M	CE						
	,	(7)	THIRT	NG TH	E ONE-YEAR	GUARA	NTEE PERIOD	, THE	出
	CONTRA	CTOD I	TII M	ATNTA	TN THE PRO.	JECT T	IN THE CONDI	TTOMS !	
	PVTCTT	MC AT	THE D	ATE O	F THE ACCE	TANCE	OF THE WOR	(K•)	a. 47/.
	A 4 4 4 4 6 4 A	21 HOFO	OHE	TO TU	C NEGLICENI	JE UIS	MURKMANSHIP	, 01- 1	
	CONTRA	CTOR I	N ANY	OF T	HE WORK THA	AT DEV	ELOPS DURIN	CTOB	
	GUARAN	(TEE PE	RIOD	SHALL	BE CORRECT	LED RA	THE CONTRA	ACTUR	
	AT ITS	EXPEN	SE.	041E 1	MAD OHADAN'	TEE DE	RIOD SHALL	NOT BE	
		(C)	THE	ONE- A	EAR GUARAN	DE THE	PERFORMANC	E TIME	
	CONSTR	CED END	MODE	HINDE	R THE CONT	RACT	£		×
	ALLUII	אטר עשו	GHAR	ANTER	S CONCERNI	NG REV	EGETATION N	MAY BE	
	CHRTHE	SP DEET	NED I	N THE	TECHNICAL.	SPEC1	FICATIONS		
		ENED HE			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
				l	-			14.7 Over 12.11 (12.7 LV)	
	(2)	IT SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBIL	ITY OF	THE SUCCES	SSFUL	
	VENDOR	: OT 5			1		1		
		(A)	OBTA	IN AL	L NECESSAR	y DIV	SION OF HI	GHWAYS	
}	PERMI	rs for	ALL T	RANSF	ORTATION O	F EQUI	THEN! AND	<u>x</u>	
ŀ	MATER	IALS TO	AND	FROM	THE JOB SI	IE.	OCD COMETRIL	CTION	
ľ	1	(B)	OBT	IN AN	DEDUTTS	KEQUI	RED CONSTRU	GILON	9
	PERMI	TS OR 1	RELAIL	נטג טו:	PERMITS.				
1		TE OUNT (AL CI	PECTE	CATIONS:				
1		Att	MODE	HINDEL	THIS CONT	RACT	SHALL BE IN		
	ACCOR	DANCE (ATTH .	THE SI	ECIFICATIO	NS PRI	EPARED FOR	THE	1
ļ	BECI VI	MATTON	OF T	HE "SI	ISS PORTAL	S"			1
ļ.	000 IE	OT C	ALTD	1	1				i e
	ON ALIC	O CDE	CC ADI	INC	RPORATED H	ERE I	N BY REFERE	NCE	
	A CIVA	i ppn	WITSIN	NIS . CI	LAUSES AND	COUNT	III TONZ THEKE	TIA WILL	
1	LA A STATE	THE PROPERTY AND	W A	DIADT	NC TUTE CON	HEALT	"I AND CONST	212 11	
	7 DRA	WINGS	AS PR	EPARE	N-HOUSE	BY TH	E WEST VIRG	TNTA	
Elizabeth and the Control of the Con				**********					//2004/4/
	700000000				TI.	FLESHONE /	111 2111	DATE	10 0-12

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

NUMBÉR DEP15989 ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

REQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Buildung and Utility Systems L.C. PO Box 160 Jumpung Branch W 25969

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AMLER. 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED 08/26/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 10/11/2012 AMOUNT-UNITERICE STEMNUMBER: UÓP QUANTITY LINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMI FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. \$148.568.54 THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP15989 **** TOTAL **** TELEPISONE 4-466-3412 10-9-12 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Swiss Portals DEP15989

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: Building and Utility Systems LLC. Address: PO Box 1100 Jumping Branch WV 25969

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TEM		T7 14	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	Qty	Unit			
			Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	11,000.00
1.0	1.	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Edification 1970 of Total Bid)	LS	5,500.00
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	3300.°°
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	11,000.00
4.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	\$734,45	6722,48
4.1	50	TN	Access Road Stone	10.57	1478.32
5.0	225	LF	Silt Fence Sediment Control	25.94	QU68. 3
5,1	365	LF	12" Straw Wattles Erosion Control	153,02	3825.68
5.2	25	TN	Stone Construction Entrance (70' x 12' Width)	8350.40	8350.49
6.0	1	LS	Revegetation	1000.59	1000.∞
7.0	1	EA	Splash Pad	95.50	14250.2
7.1	150		6' Grouted Riprap Channel (Channel "A") 6' Grouted Riprap Channel (Channel "B" and "C")	95.2	39,900,∞
7.2	420	A-61-00	6' Grouted Riprap Channel Channel B and V	7258學	7258.32
8.0	1	LS	Unclassified Excavation	106.00	11330.E
8.1	170	-	12" Shot Rock Fill	493465	11934,65
9.1	1	EA	Bate Gate/Mine Seal Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR-35)	132.9	3960.32
9.2	30		Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (12 1 4 C ODA 35)	29.001	1,000.00
9.4	1.0	A. Commission of the last of t	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 LB Bags)	10400	32∞.∞
9.5	50	-1	3 'x 3' Underdrain	60,00	12000
11.1	20	LF	Underdrain Couveyance Pipe		
11.2					
	KOOO	J			
	-	() SUSSUSY			<u> </u>
					8
		****	TOTAL		
OLEANA PA	20		888 101m		148,568,54

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Building and Wility Systems U.C. Address: PO Boy 1100 City: Jumping Branch State: Lov Zip Code235969 Phone: 304-466-3412 Fax No.: 304-466-3746 B-mail address: Duilding Wility Dyanco. Com
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, John W. Whista Ver , have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
10-10-12 Date John Millian Sole, member Signature Title
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://ayss.osmre.gov.

Part D.

Contractor's Business Name: Building and Wility Systems. L.C.

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address Begin Date: August 2007	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	-
Name Address Begin Date:	Position/Title Telephone# % of Ownership Ending Date:	
Name Address Begin Date:	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	_
Name Address Begin Date:	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	_

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agercies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit

Public reporting butden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Bond: 61487283

30

Agency WVDEP REQ.P.O. DEP15989

	BID BOND	
	ONDWALL IMEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we the undersigned. I of JUMPING BYANN West VIVAINIA of SIOUX FAILS, SOUTH DAKAA a comporation one	anized and existing under the laws of the State of as Surely, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	1	
well and t	irginia, as-Obrigee, in the partial sum of	UPAGE CXCCORDS, EDICERPROLIS SIND GOOD IN
•	The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal	has supmitted to lite Purchasing Section of the
Rec	nt of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached releto and man	other properties
		,
	NOW THEREFORE,	Ŧ
. එ ඩ් ලො ഡණ ටුප්ලොදැන	(a) If said bid stall be rejected, or (b) If said bid stall be accepted and the Puncipal shall enter into a cor (b) If said bid shall be accepted and insurance required by the bid or pr (c) at traded by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be no (c) effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the St (d) penel amount of the obligation as herein stated	ul and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in toil urely for any and all daims hereunder shall, in no event,
tech imp	The Stuery, for the value received, hereby subulator and agrees that the Stuery, for the value received, hereby subulator and agrees that the Stuery or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee of any such extension	,
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their	r hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have ca	used their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	be signed by their proper officers, this
	day of OCTOBER 2012.	
Principa	al Corporate Seal	Building and Williams U.C.
		(Must be President or Vice President)
		Sole Member
	4	(Illie)
Surely	Corporate Seal	(Name of Surely)
مسبعه سعم المراد العالم المراد	3	
INFOR		Michael I Tembocke
3 7 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5		Attorney-in-Fact
TORNI LESS	TANT - Serety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia	o to transact surely insurance. Relead corporate scale
The	TRAINT - Stroty executed boths into a stracted.	
Υ .	,	

BID BOND (Percentage)

Bond No. 61497283	
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That we Building and Utility Systems of 171 Pleasant St., Hinton, NV 25951	Y
hereinafter referred to a	s the Principal, and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY	
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto <u>State of WV Department of Environmenta</u> ANLER	1 Protection-
700	+ M
, hereinafter referred to as the Obligation	ee, in the amount of
Five Percent of the Amount Bid (5%), for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our le successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	gal representatives,
WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to submit a proposal to Obligee on a contract for Swiss Portals DEP 15989	
- Particular A - Part	
specified, enter into the contract in writing and give such bond or bonds as may be specified contract documents with surety acceptable to Obligee; or if Principal shall fail to do so, damages which Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure not exceeding the penalty of obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.	this bond, then this
SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this 11th day of October, 2012	'
Principal	
Building and Utility Systems, BY: John Million	LLC
Surety/	MDANY
BY: Michael Lee Kenl	merle
	S. J. Comments

OCT. 11. 2012 9:21AM BUILDING AND UTILITY

Western Surety Company

Bond No. 61487283
Know All Men By These Presents, that WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and having its principal office in Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the "Company"), does by those presents make, constitute and appoint Michael Lee Kemlock
its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred, to execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, bonds for:
Principal: Building and Utility Systems, LLC
Obligee: State of WV Department of Environmental Protection- AML&R
Amount: \$500,000.00
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the Senior Vice President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said attorney(s)-in-fact may do within the above stated limitations. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following bylaw of Western Surety Company which remains in full force and effect.
"Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile."
All authority hereby conferred shall expire and terminate, without notice, unless used before midnight of January 9th 2013, but until such time shall be irrevocable and in full force and effect.
In Witness Whereof, Western Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President, Paul T. Bruflat, and its carporate again to be affixed thislthday ofOctober, 2012
WESTERN SUREAY COMPANY
telt sollt
Paul T Struflat, Vice President
COUNTRACT AND SET A AS
On this 11th day of October , in the year 2012 , before me. a notary public, personally appeared Paul T. Bruflat, who being to me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.
S. PETRIK NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA Notary Public - South Dakota
My Commission Expires August 11, 2016 I the undersigned officer of Western Surety Company, a stock comporation of the State of South Dakota, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable, and furthermore, that Section 7 of the bylaws of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of Western Surety Company this 11th day of October 2012.
1

, AC	KNOWLEDGMENT OF S	SURETY
COUNTY OF Rose of State of Sta	(Attorney-in-Fact)	
On this 8 day of Octob and for said County, personally appeared Micha	ael Lee Kemlock	, 2012 , before me, a notary public in
Talis. South	Dakota, created, organized at was executed on hehalf	e is the Attorney-in-Fact of WESTERN SURETY I and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the of the said corporation by authority of its Board of
acknowledges said instrument to be the free act without affixing the corporate seal of said corpora IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto su	and deed of said corporation.	on and that he has authority to sign said instrument fixed my official seal at
My commission expires	GR.	, the day and year last above written.
3-14, 2070	Dum	7 - 2/Vell Notary Public
Form 106-4-2000		
		OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC BRIAN P. WALL J.E. SHREWSBERY INSURANCE 1927 S. KANAWHA ST, BECKLEY, WV 25901 My commission expires March 14, 2020

THE BID.

STATE OF West Virginia



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

COUNTY OF <u>MIMMUS</u> , TO-WIT:
I, John W. Whitta Ver , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Building and Wility Systems UC; and, (Company Name)
2, I do hereby attest that Bulkingand Willy Systems. LLC. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Buildingard Wility Systems. LLC.
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public. State of West Virginia PAULINE RICHMOND PO Box 197 NImitz, WV 25978 My commission paplies August 22, 2022 Title:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 10 day of Ordber.
By Commission expires Hug 22, 2022
(Seal) Ruling Bichmond
(Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. . DEP 15989

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Buildmand Wility Syste	ms LLC.
Authorized Signature: July July at	Date: 10-10-12
Staje of West Virginia	
County of SUMMEXS, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 10 day of	Ortober 2012
My Commission expires Aug 22	
1)	STARY PUBLIC Pouline Rielimond
AFFIX SEAL HERE NO	STARY PUBLIC FULLING PUBLICATION OF



WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Builde	ra and Util	lity Systems L	LC
(Company)	. =	-	
Chil	_ Mhilla	1	
(Representat	ive Name, Title)		
304-1	41010-3412		
	one/Fax Number)	***************************************	
10-1	0-12		
(Date)			

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DEP15989

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[\	/]	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
[]	Addendum No. 2	[J	Addendum No. 7
[)	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
£]	Addendum No. 4	ĺ)	Addendum No. 9
[J	Addendum No. 5	ĺ)	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Building and Utility Systems UC.

Company

Authorized Signature

10-10-12

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

OCT. 11. 2012 9:22AM

BUILDING AND UTILITY ION WITH NUMBER NO. 650 State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

- 11	.,			****
D	EP1	15	989	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

SIGNATURE

*307130749 304-466-3412 BUILDING & UTILITY SYSTEMS LLC PO BOX 160

JUMPING BRANCH WV 25969

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED 0.9/24/2012 BID OPENING DATE; OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNITPRICE ALDENDUM NO.01 ADDENDUM FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "SWISS PORTALS" PROJECT LOCATED IN FAYETTE COUNTY, WV. ISSUED TO PUBLISH THE INFORMATION AS ATTACHED. 0001 JB 962-73 148,568,54 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES 148,568,54 **** IS THE END OF REO DEP19989 ***** TOTAL: THIS 1

-4106-3412

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

2

SOLICITATION NUMBER:

DEP15989

Addendum Number:

No. 01

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Category:

I]	Modify bid opening date and time
[•	/	Modify specifications of product or service being sought
[4	1	Attachment of vendor questions and responses
[4	/]	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
ſ	1	Correction of error
ſ	1	Other

Description of Modification to Solicitation:

The addendum for the "Swiss Portals" project issued to distribute the following information.

1. Comment, questions and answers from the Pre-Bid meeting held: 09/18/2012.

2. Revised Contractor Bid Sheet.

3. Pre-Bid meeting sign in sheet

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Project Bid Opening date remains unchanged: 10/11/2012 at 1:30 PM. EST.

Swiss Portals DEP15989

Revised Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: Building and Wility Systems LLC
Address: PO BOLL 100
Jumping Branch LDV 25969

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TEM NO.	Qty	Ugit	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	11,00000
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	5500.5
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	3,300.9
4,0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	1100000
4.1	50	TN	Access Road Stone	134,45	しい、フショ、地
5.0	- 225	LF	Silt Fence Sediment Control	6,57	1478.32
5.1	365	LF	12" Straw Wattles Erosjon Control	25.94	9468.32
5,2	25	-	Stone Construction Entrance (70' x 12' Width)	153,8	3825.68
6.0	1	LS	Revegetation	8350,4°	8350.40
7.0	1	EA	Splash Pad	100000	1000 @
7.1	150	LF	6' Grouted Riprap Channel (Channel "A")	95,9	14,250,00
7.2	420	LF	6' Grouted Riprap Channel (Channel "B" and "C")	95,00	39.900.9
8.0	1	LS	Unclassified Excavation	725833	7258.30
8.1	170	IN	12" Shot Rock Fill	100.∞	11,220.9
9.1	1	EA	Bate Gate/Mine Seal	4934.65	4934.65
9.2	30	LF	Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR-35)	132.9	3960.37
9.3	10	EA	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 LB Bags)	100'€	1000,00
11.1	5.0		3 'x 3' Underdrain	64.50	3,200.∞
11.2	20	LF	Underdrain Conveyance Pipe	60.∞	13.00.5

	·		TOTAL		
			TOTAL		148,50